demand, it could even enter a partnership with an independent power supplier on the build-own-
operate model for the provision of LNG to the state.

Financial engineering
Crudely, Barton’s operation at Tunkillia could be thought of as producing 100,000oz gold per annum
at a cost of c 60,000oz gold per annum to leave a gross profit of 40,000oz gold per annum. One of
management’s key skills is financing in difficult market conditions and, should market conditions
over the next couple of years prove difficult, one option open to it would be to borrow against its
projected 40,000oz pa annual profit. In itself, this would create a tax deferral and credit costs could
be refinanced at a later stage. Selling into the Indian market (either the world’s largest or second
largest market, depending on conditions), where concentrate sales may attract a payability rate as
high as 98.25%, would then allow it to potentially leverage the gold concentrates import tax
arbitrage between the two tax regimes.

Sensitivities

Exhibits 19–21 provide our estimate of the Tunkillia project’s empirical sensitivity to the gold price,
unit costs and capital expenditure, as well as our see-through, discounted dividend valuation of
Barton:

Barton Gold | 2 September 2024 25

Exhibit 19: Tunkillia valuation sensitivity to the gold price
Gold price change (%) -20% -10% u/c +10% +20%
Gold price (US$/oz) 1,867 2,100 2,333 2,567 2,800
Post-tax NPV7.5% (A$m) 50.0 186.7 322.6 458.5 594.4
Pre-tax IRR (%) 16.0 27.7 38.1 47.6 56.5
Un-risked estimated post-tax NPV7.5% (A$/share) 0.23 0.85 1.48 2.10 2.72
Discounted dividend valuation* (A$/share) 0.20 0.36 0.51 0.67 0.83
Source: Edison Investment Research. Note: *Using spot gold price of US$2,510/oz and at a 10% discount
rate.

Exhibit 20: Tunkillia valuation sensitivity to unit operating costs
Unit costs change (%) -20% -10% u/c +10% +20%
Post-tax NPV7.5% (A$m) 458.7 390.6 322.6 254.5 186.5
Pre-tax IRR (%) 46.9 42.6 38.1 33.3 28.2
Un-risked estimated post-tax NPV7.5% (A$/share) 2.10 1.79 1.48 1.16 0.85
Discounted dividend valuation* (A$/share) 0.66 0.59 0.51 0.44 0.37
Source: Edison Investment Research. Note: *Using spot gold price of US$2,510/oz and at a 10% discount
rate.

Exhibit 21: Tunkillia valuation sensitivity to capex
Capex change (%) -20% -10% u/c +10% +20%
Post-tax NPV7.5% (A$m) 393.3 357.9 322.6 287.2 251.8
Pre-tax IRR (%) 50.8 31.6 38.1 33.3 29.1
Un-risked estimated post-tax NPV7.5% (A$/share) 1.80 1.63 1.48 1.31 1.15
Discounted dividend valuation* (A$/share) 0.60 0.56 0.51 0.47 0.43
Source: Edison Investment Research. Note: *Using spot gold price of US$2,510/oz and at a 10% discount
rate.

Exhibit 22 provides our estimate of the project valuation’s sensitivity to a range of potential discount
rates:

Exhibit 22: Tunkillia project valuation sensitivity to discount rate
Discount rate (%) 0.0 5.0 7.5 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0
Post-tax NPV7.5% (A$m) 591.0 397.8 322.6 258.3 155.9 79.7 22.2
Un-risked estimated post-tax NPV7.5% (A$/share) 2.70 1.82 1.48 1.18 0.71 0.36 0.10
Source: Edison Investment Research

Exhibit 23 similarly shows the variation in our discounted dividend valuation of the company based
on a range of potential discount rates:

Exhibit 23: Barton Gold company valuation sensitivity to discount rate
Discount rate (%) 0.0 5.0 7.5 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0 30.0
Discounted dividend valuation* (A$/share) 1.22 0.78 0.63 0.51 0.35 0.24 0.17 0.12
Source: Edison Investment Research. Note: *Using spot gold price of US$2,510/oz.

In addition to the above, our valuation of the company, in particular, is sensitive to both the amount
of equity raised in future and the price at which it is raised. These are demonstrated in Exhibits 24
and 25:

Exhibit 24: Barton Gold valuation sensitivity to amount of future equity raised
Future equity raised (A$m) 0.0 102.9 174.3 251.9 407.2
Maximum leverage* 90.7 66.7 50.0 33.3 0.0
Equity (%) 9.3 33.3 50.0 66.7 100.0
Discounted dividend valuation* (A$/share) 1.13 0.51 0.41 0.35 0.29
Source: Edison Investment Research. Note: Using spot gold price of US$2,510/oz and at a 10% discount rate.